

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TRAVIS LEBLANC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES PRIVACY AND CIVIL
LIBERTIES OVERSIGHT BOARD, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 25-cv-542-RBW

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs’ Removals Were Unlawful.....	3
A. Text, History, Structure, and Function Demonstrate that the President Lacks Authority to Remove PCLOB Members Without Cause.....	3
B. At Minimum, the 9/11 Commission Act Prevents the President From Removing Board Members Based on their Political Affiliation.....	21
C. Constitutional Avoidance Provides No Basis to Depart from the 9/11 Commission Act’s Text, History, and Structure.....	21
D. The Plaintiffs’ Removals Violated Due Process.....	25
II. Plaintiffs are Entitled To Reinstatement.....	25
A. This Court has Authority to Order Reinstatement	25
B. Permanent Injunctive Relief is Warranted.....	30
C. The Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Legal Relief Requiring Their Reinstatement Under the APA and in Mandamus	36
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>13th Reg'l Corp. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	37, 38
<i>Am. Cetacean Soc. v. Baldrige</i> , 768 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	38
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	29
<i>Berry v. Reagan</i> , No. 83-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983).....	31, 34, 35
<i>Borders v. Reagan</i> , 518 F. Supp. 250 (D.D.C. 1981).....	13
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	25
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	31
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	14
<i>Consumers' Rsch. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n.</i> , 91 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024).....	20
<i>Davis v. Billington</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014).....	30, 31
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 526 (2024).....	11
<i>FEC v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	12, 16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....8, 13

Griffin v. HM Fla.-ORL, LLC,
144 S. Ct. 1 (2023).....37

Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.,
485 U.S. 271 (1988).....29

Harkrader v. Wadley,
172 U.S. 148 (1898).....28, 29

Harris v. Bessent,
No. 25-5037, 2025 WL 1021435 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 7, 2025).....26, 35

Harris v. Bessent,
No. 25-5037, 2025 WL 980278 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 28, 2025).....40

Harris v. Bessent,
No. 25-cv-412, 2025 WL 679303 (D.D.C. Mar. 4, 2025)31

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....3, 18, 22, 23, 35

In re Parsons,
150 U.S. 150 (1893).....27

In re Sawyer,
124 U.S. 200 (1888).....26, 28, 29, 36, 37

Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,
542 U.S. 241 (2004).....6

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446, 464 (5th Cir. 2022)13

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
583 U.S. 281 (2018).....22

Jones v. United States,
527 U.S. 373 (1999).....11

Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh,
543 U.S. 50 (2004).....4

Leachco, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n.,
103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024)20

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....26, 27, 28, 32, 37, 39

MFS Sec. Corp. v. SEC,
380 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2004).....12, 13

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....20

Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Hodel,
851 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....4

Pardo-Kronemann v. Donovan,
601 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....31

Parsons v. United States,
167 U.S. 324 (1897).....8, 9, 11, 27

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987).....16

Ross v. Blake,
578 U.S. 632 (2016).....6

Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....5

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....25, 28, 30

SEC v. Bilzerian,
750 F. Supp. 14 (D.D.C. 1990).....13

SEC v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.,
855 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1988)13

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020).....2, 8, 14, 16, 17, 22, 23, 25

Severino v. Biden,
71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....1, 5, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 26, 29, 30, 35, 38

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....26, 30, 38

Taggart v. Lorenzen,
587 U.S. 554 (2019).....17

<i>Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC</i> , 934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	37
<i>United States v. SunSetter Prods. LP</i> , 2024 WL 1116062 (D. Mass. Mar. 14, 2024).....	20
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959).....	25, 28, 29
<i>Walton v. House of Representatives</i> , 265 U.S. 487 (1924).....	28, 29
<i>Wannall v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 26 (D.D.C. 2013).....	37
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	25, 28, 29
<i>White v. Berry</i> , 171 U.S. 366 (1898).....	26, 28, 36, 37
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	15, 22, 27
<i>Wilcox v. Trump</i> , No. 25-cv-334, 2025 WL 720914 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2025)	31
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	2, 21, 23
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	13
<u>Statutes</u>	
2 U.S.C.	
§ 437c(a)(1) (1993).....	16
§ 437c(a)(2)(A) (1993)	16
§ 601(d).....	24
5 U.S.C.	
§ 594.....	21
§ 706.....	36
12 U.S.C.	
§ 5491(a).....	14
15 U.S.C.	
§ 78d(a).....	12

28 U.S.C.
 § 1361.....36, 37
 § 1782.....6

29 U.S.C.
 § 671(b).....13
 § 1302(c).....13

42 U.S.C.
 § 1864(a).....13
 § 2000ee(i)(1)(B).....30, 39
 § 2000ee(a).....14
 § 2000ee(b)(2).....35, 40
 § 2000ee(c)(1).....40
 § 2000ee(d).....7, 18, 20
 § 2000ee(d)(1).....7
 § 2000ee(d)(1)(A).....7, 20
 § 2000ee(d)(1)(B).....20
 § 2000ee(d)(1)(C).....19
 § 2000ee(d)(1)(D).....20, 33
 § 2000ee(d)(2).....17
 § 2000ee(d)(4).....18
 § 2000ee(e)(1).....18
 § 2000ee(e)(2).....32
 § 2000ee(e)(2)(C).....17
 § 2000ee(e)(2)(D).....18, 20
 § 2000ee(g)(1)(A).....24
 § 2000ee(g)(1)(D).....24
 § 2000ee(g)(2)(A).....24
 § 2000ee(g)(3).....24
 § 2000ee(h)(2).....32, 37
 § 2000ee(h)(4).....4, 10
 § 2000ee(h)(4)(D).....12
 § 2000ee(h)(5).....32

52 U.S.C.
 § 30106(a)(1).....12
 § 30106(a)(2).....12

Act of Feb. 27, 1801,
 Pub. L. No. 6-15, 2 Stat. 10327

Act of Oct. 3, 1964,
 Pub. L. 88-619, 78 Stat. 9956

D.C. Code § 16-350137

Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004 § 1061(e)(1)(E), Pub.
L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638, 3687.....4

IRTPA

§ 1061(c).....7

§ 1061(c)(1)7

§ 1061(c)(1)(A).....7

§ 1061(k).....8, 14

§ 1601(c)(1)20

§ 1601(k).....19

Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007,
Pub. L. No. 110-53, 121 Stat. 2665

Reforming Intelligence and Securing America Act of 2024,
Pub. L. No. 118-49, 138 Stat. 86233

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(2).....26

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d).....26

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2).....26

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 110-259 (2007).....8

*Privacy in the Hands of Government: The Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight
Board and the Privacy Officer for the U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commercial and Administrative Law of the
H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110 Cong. 33 (July 24, 2007)35*

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal
Texts* 256-60 (2012)4

Dep’t of Commerce, *Data Privacy Framework Program Launches New Website
Enabling U.S. Companies to Participate in Cross-Boarder Data Transfers*,
[https://www.commerce.gov/news/press-releases/2023/07/data-privacy-
framework-program-launches-new-website-enabling-us](https://www.commerce.gov/news/press-releases/2023/07/data-privacy-framework-program-launches-new-website-enabling-us)34

John Solomon & Ellen Nakashima, *White House Edits to Privacy Board’s Report
Spur Resignation*, *The Washington Post* (May 15, 2007)35

PCLOB, *Congressional Budget Justification: Fiscal Year 2023*,
<https://documents.pclob.gov/prod/Documents/FinancialReport/40/PCLOB%20FY%202023%20Congressional%20Budget%20Justification%20-%20508,%20Mar%2016,%202022%200940.pdf>.....32

PCLOB, *Current Projects*, <https://www.pclob.gov/OversightProjects>33

PCLOB, *Oversight Reports*, <https://www.pclob.gov/Oversight>.....32

Sanford Levinson & Jack M. Balkin, *What Are the Facts of Marbury v. Madison*,
20 Const. Comment. 255 (2003).....27
